FILE NO. 130178

RESOLUTION NO. 71-13

[Accept-Expend Grant - CalRecycle Tire Derived Product Program - \$150,000]

Resolution authorizing the Recreation and Park Department to retroactively accept and expend a CalRecycle Tire-Derived Product (TDP) Grant in the amount of \$150,000 from the California Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery for the purchase of TDP materials for use at various City park sites for the period of June 1, 2011, through March 31, 2013.

WHEREAS, The California Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery (CalRecycle) offers the Tire-Derived Product (TDP) Grant Program to promote markets for recycled-content products derived from California-generated waste tires to decrease the adverse environmental impacts created by the unlawful disposal and stockpiling of waste tires; and

WHEREAS, CalRecycle has awarded the Recreation and Park Department (RPD) a grant in the amount of \$150,000 to purchase crumb rubber generated by waste tires for use on park properties; and

WHEREAS, Crumb rubber is used in the cushioning layer of pour-in-place playground systems and artificial turf playfields; and

WHEREAS, RPD intends to use approximately \$67,100 of the grant funds to purchase crumb rubber for improvements to the athletic fields at Franklin Square, Garfield Square, Kimbell Playground, Silver Terrace, and Young Blood Coleman, and to help fund playground resurfacing costs at Cabrillo Playground, Lafayette Playground and Sunset Playground; and

WHEREAS, RPD will determine if other park facilities can benefit from the use of TDP materials and allocate remaining grant funds to those sites, subject to CalRecycle's approval of RPD's request for an extension of the grant; and

Recreation and Park Department BOARD OF SUPERVISORS WHEREAS, The grant performance period is June1, 2011 through March 31, 2013; and

WHEREAS, The grant terms prohibit including indirect costs in the grant budget; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes the Recreation and Park Department to retroactively accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$150,000 from CalRecycle to purchase tire-derived products for various park facilities in the City; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors waives inclusion of indirect costs in the grant budget; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors appoints the General Manager of the Recreation and Park Department as agent to conduct all negotiations, execute and submit all documents including, but not limited to applications, agreements, payment requests, scope changes, and so on, which may be necessary for the expenditure and implementation of the grant.

Recommended:

General Manager, Recreation and Park Department

Approved:

Approved:

Mayor

Controller

Recreation and Park Department BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Page 2 1/15/2013



City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number: 130178

Date Passed: March 12, 2013

Resolution authorizing the Recreation and Park Department to retroactively accept and expend a CalRecycle Tire-Derived Product (TDP) Grant in the amount of \$150,000 from the California Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery for the purchase of TDP materials for use at various City park sites for the period of June 1, 2011, through March 31, 2013.

March 06, 2013 Budget and Finance Sub-Committee - RECOMMENDED

March 12, 2013 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Avalos, Breed, Campos, Chiu, Cohen, Farrell, Kim, Mar, Tang, Wiener and Yee

File No. 130178

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on 3/12/2013 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

Date Approved